USE OF PROCEEDS

   The  net proceeds  to the  Company from the  sale of  the Debentures offered
hereby are estimated to be approximately $   (excluding expenses other  than
the  Underwriters' discount  and assuming that  the Underwriters' over-allotment
option is not exercised). Such net proceeds will be added to working capital and
used for general corporate purposes,  including the redemption or repurchase  of
the  Company's outstanding 7 1/4% zero coupon convertible subordinated notes due
2006, which the  Company may be  obligated to  repurchase at the  option of  the
holders  thereof on April 18, 1996. Pending  such uses, the net proceeds of this
offering will be invested in short-term, interest-bearing securities.

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth Air Group's consolidated capitalization as of
March 31, 1995 and  as adjusted to  reflect the sale  of the Debentures  offered
hereby,  assuming  no exercise  of the  Underwriters' over-allotment  option and
without giving effect to the Underwriters' discount and the payment of expenses,
and does not reflect application of the net proceeds of this offering. See  "Use
of Proceeds."

   MARCH 31, 1995
   -----------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   ----------  -----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Indebtedness:
  Short-term borrowings.....  $   4,000   $   4,000
  Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease obligations.....   72,080   72,080
  Notes payable due through 2009.....   325,077   325,077
   % convertible senior debentures due 2005.....   --   100,000
  Convertible subordinated debentures:
   7 3/4% due 2005-2010.....   14,354   14,354
   6 7/8% due 2000-2014.....   54,041   54,041
  7 1/4% zero coupon convertible subordinated notes due 2006.....   130,085   130,085
  Long-term capital lease obligations.....   55,679   55,679
   ----------  -----------
   Total indebtedness.....  $  655,316   $ 755,316
   ----------  -----------
Shareholders' Equity:
  Common stock, par value $1.00 per share (30,000,000 shares authorized; 13,402,186
   shares outstanding).....  $   97,534   $  97,534
  Deferred compensation.....   (4,353)   (4,353)
  Retained earnings.....   82,132   82,132
   ----------  -----------
   Total shareholders' equity.....  $  175,313   $ 175,313
   ----------  -----------
   Total capitalization.....  $  830,629   $ 930,629
   ----------  -----------
   ----------  -----------

   RECENT OPERATING RESULTS AND DEVELOPMENTS

   Air  Group incurred a first quarter 1995 net loss of $16.3 million, or $1.22
per share, compared to a  net loss of $6.3 million,  or $0.47 per share, in  the
prior year's first quarter. The operating loss for the quarter was $18.3 million
compared  to $2.9 million for the same  quarter the prior year. The 1995 results